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This document is received on
The Town Planning Board will formally acknowledge
the date of receipt of the apphcauon onlyuponrecerpt
of all the required information and docum

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

S16-111 5

RE CHem RE RO D)CE 131 &)
516 fik 3= 2 HY FF | Hf

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of Land
and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas,
or Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development*

*Form No. §16-1 should be used for other Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary|
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development.

* Rl LA LR BT s fH S R (BRI 77 I PRI 5 12 30 %) R 75 I Sl i &
LI TR » [/ TZr4 5 S16-1 FF -

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html

CH B AR LA 3 5 T 6 G S » DARRETLG rh'iﬁﬁﬂ ZH LS fﬁi"'ﬂu%ﬁﬁ‘)&% & S B AR T
A NPT TS GE R H o — TE A A B 0 5O BE DA 48 BE A B 6 95 G A9 R AT 8

https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan upplication/applv.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

“Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
TIRITEHEEA A ) IETERRUL FR SRR ok e AR T It R Ak S FT R T
LA AR A
& Please attach documentary proof 554 55HH 32 {4
A Please insert number where appropriate 55 {T i Hr 775 FBH 4R 5%
Please fill “NA”™ for inapplicable item Z5{FAEHAVIEBEESE ' FNEH |
Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient UFTFEALAVAEEIA 12 - S5 EHERH
Please insert a " v | at the appropriate box FF{F#ME YT LN E v ) 5§
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Form No. S16-111

For Oﬂic‘[al Use Onl Aﬂli‘]':g'jé';;“ A//Ué - Lr)/ 7/5%

Ao oL E O 2 ive =
Dﬁijﬁﬁ?{%] d, 7 0CT 202

. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),

15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
H1aE A CEC A 13 ﬁf%&ﬁ{ﬁﬁihlh*ﬁm}u’l () » kz,i‘fff;%kﬁ'i”‘tﬂ*}ﬂ 333 SEILAECE T 1S5 B
HEIZR QMG "R ORI -

Please read the "Guidance Notes™ carefully before you fill in this form.  The document can be downloaded from the
Board's website at http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 22314810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Departmenl (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road. North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, | Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territorics).

i o R € kﬁni’i /N’Hl ) I B A RO o SRR LB UL F ks - 8% 1) ST T HE 2 B (4 B (4 b
http://www. v.hk/) » LT 2 ﬁﬁ&!ﬁiﬁ (BAEIL A AL 333 BRI MENT 9% 15 1 - THGG "'231 4810 ﬂk
2231 4835) ﬁ!l‘.%‘ﬁ’]kﬁﬁl}ﬁ1~+fu‘]rﬁ(ﬂ& 2231 5000) (5 8 I At e 333 kAL AEOGF (78 17 W BT s b
EARGERS | VB TR 14 H#HL

This form can be downloaded from the Board's website. and obtained from the Secrctariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department.  The form should be typed or completed in block letters.  The processing
of the application ma [ly be refused if the required information or the required COpIES are incomplete. -

I gt o] i 4 B SO0 BT - AR A Hmmnﬁ}zmmn SR E R AT AR R Y - H A BT ek
(ASITES 248« AN ER G AP S0 B ST PRRIAR AR 3 & L@ oL SR P T RA e

Name of Applicant HH 5§ A # & /218

(MMr. % P Mrs. 4 A /D Miss Vil /O Ms. 2 [: /0 Company 23] 1 0 Organisation #H§ )

TANG WAI PING &l &

2,

Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) B EAE At 4/48 (08B )

(MM 558 70 Mress 2 0 FE Miss il /O Ms. 22 [ /D1 Company 2yia] /1 Organisation #§4Y )

PANG HING YEUN #2854

3. Application Site B 3 it Bt

B ) D.D. 83 Lot 1406 S.B ss.1 S.A, 1406 S.B ss.1 RP, 1406 S.B ss.2 RP, 1406 S.B ss.3 RP,
(@)  Full  address  / location /| 1406 S.B RP, 1407 S.A RP, 1407 RP (Part) and adjoining goverment land,
demarcation  district  and  lot | San Uk Tsuen, Lung Yeuk Tau, Fanling, New Territories.

number (if applicable) AT SRR DR B U RS (7 834 TR ER 58 14069k BT FR S /NI ERA ST ER
SEANNL: s DRSO K | SE14065RBITERSE 1/ Vo ERARER » 55 140658B S ERER2/)V T FRARER -
HEESSRE (4 A= ) S 14065RBITER S/ NT BRARER + S 14069RBST BRBRER - B514075KA ST FRRREL -

F1407SRERER(ED (1) R BEADEURT L3

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

sevolved @BSite area st . S11.38  squm el 1sAbout £
5 R e AR A R o AT fErms -
«{é {q]ﬂ_. }{ l]llh”& k Lflél:' lfll lfﬁ EGI’(‘SS HOOI' area flt@f"ﬁ'"“h!ﬁ‘f 65.15 o _S(]-ITI _I-,' f;' "HGAh(H" :;,nJ

(c)  Area of Government land included

(1f any) ! g f e 45
RIS [SLTRT () B e

2

Parts 1, 2 and 3 12 3




Form No. S16-111 #5555 S16-111 5k

(d) Name and number of the related S/NE-LYT/19
e R HELBRITE e B S 4 B A
75 o, 4 2 T R 449 R ik A = s “
(e) Land use zone(s) involved Village Type Development
5 BB - PR A el NN
Temporary Private Car Park with office and storage room
()  Current use(s) %%H%*AA{?E&%@%SVAE&%%E
HIRF i
(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)
(U0 (AT ~ R eI SR %ﬁ?l’[ﬁiﬁfll‘ﬁiﬁﬁ v Slf R A R e R A R R T )
4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site FH:F# BERy T BRT LM #EF A |

The applicant H3§ A -

is the sole “current land owner™® (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

R T R A M GEESUIHETE 6 Bi5y o AT SRS ) -

is one of the “current land owners™ & (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

RHEH P — THIT A A " G SRR ) -

is not a “current land owner™",

WARRE THET A A L "

The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

B SIS AL BUR LM | (GHESBI S 6 815y ) -

Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

R A ANER /RS A AR BT

(a)

According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at 10/09/2024 (DD/MM/Y YY), this application

involvesatotalof ........4......... “current land owner(s) ™.
R EEMERE .. BB ovpar i Bl covunntmesanmsmiang S BB EE IR B
S s % THRIT A A

(b)

The applicant FIZf A —
[v] has obtained consent(s) of ...... Lo “current land owner(s)”".

[ E = OO % TIR{THHEA A "HEE -

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)" * obtained H(f5 "3 77 L Hf#A A | *EITEVIRERY

No. of *Current : ; ; Date of consent obtained
Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land

Lrag;f?‘:;;;%?ﬁ Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained gg%g&;ﬁ%)
A H RIS -tk ek ac 8 O 18 15 RIRE A HE ER SR 65, BE Pt bk BV R
1 Lot 1406 S.B ss.1 RP & 1406 S.B ss.2 RP 10/09/2024

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. 1 F#I[{F{E] J7FEAYZERIA 2 » 355 EHaRET)

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 553 (&) - 554 B 555




Form No. S16-111 F4&45 S16-111 5

[J  thas:netified. ..o “current land owner(s)™
B osmmmamimmmainsis o THRTT LR A Y

Details of the “current land owner(s)"* notified Ui " {7 [ HbgE A | AR R

E; doéwﬁ::(r:ﬁt Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Dit; of moxlication
F ¥ 47 - H fo Lanq R;Eis"y where ng:ifcation(s) ha.?/l}alwerl;een Péz;i\fein{i fDD IMM/YYYY)
Frlbde - b= =180 i 7 "‘ q ':"l.' E ' v

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. %1 b7([fa] FH50YZERTA L 55 5 EERTT)

[1 has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):

CLERIN TR AP BR LA b AT ARG B A S8 s - S 1 ¢

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s) M7 15| Mg A0 [E]58 PrEEHL0 & 4 ER

[ | sent request for consent to the “current land owner(s)™ on (DD/MM/YYYY)*
A (H/HM % TERIT-HHEE A ) "SR E i

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s)

[ | published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YYYY)*
U (E PR R4S T8 RSk o 8 T 3 — 2l ®
[ | posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
(DD/MM/YYYY)*
I (H/ A AT s b BE - v 535 i Pk 3 (g A (i T2 S L T I 5% v i a0
[] sent notice to relevant owners’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural committee on (DD/MM/YYYY)*
S (HHAERE AT (EAH B3 T EB/ R T EE S/ B @ oiEHE
o A EZE A E
Others b

[ 1 others (please specify)
At CE4458)

Note: May insert more than one " ¢ |
Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application. )

ek TSI -ETTRRAML v ) B ) -
EH i AT EH o R O 3By (fSAmAE ) FeiiRlin 7 ) o e (et

4 Part 5 (Cont’d) 45 5




Form No. S16-111 #5455 S16-111 5%

6. Type(s) of Application FEf 55 ¥ 7l

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or
Regulated Areas ;
R A F AR A B2 B 3 b R /SRS T R A = VR FH 2R /5
(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas, please
‘proceed to Part (B))

(A 37 4 2053 68 2 R e S R e/ B R AR T P G » SO (B) R SY)

—_ ; Temporary Private Car Park with office and storage room
0s¢ 3
4 u.::Fs) desslait (For a period of 3 years)

i BRI A R 2 R BT (R34

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (G FH I ifi [ 357 VH BEREDD)

(b) Effective period of b gear(e) B 0000 ssvemaeceses . SR
permission applied for
H S IET AT AR Ol months) f8EH = osssummmomsamsmmaisssms

(¢) Development Schedule & FE4HIFE
Proposed uncovered land area E:EF A HHbmEA 0000 446,23 ... sq.m MAbout 43
Proposed covered land area 554 2 b it e 0515 sq.m @A About %
Proposed number of buildings/structures {iEiE5EY)  HEEEHE oo, < N
Proposed domestic floor area $5§ 53 B 19 fH e NA ... sq.m CJAbout £
Proposed non-domestic floor area BEEIE(FREMEEIER 00 ! 0313 e sq.m About £
Proposed gross floor area #3888 ERE 002000000 0 515 .......... sq.m KAbout £

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) E:ZEVANEEYINIHERE K A EHEE
(IBE# I ER (W) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) LA 2ERA 2 - S5 EHERA)

..................................................................................................................................
..............................................................................................................................

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types A~ [&] i} {5 B i i) Bkt i

Private Car Parking Spaces FAZFELEE( 20mx25m)
Motorcycle Parking Spaces B B B o 1 e
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #8AIEHH8y, 5(71‘1‘1 X35m) ________________________

Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 7 {581 (i
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 7 £ 81 3H (i
Others (Please Specify) Hfth (G%18H)

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces |-3% & (i {i AyEtA % H
Taxi Spaces F-1-Hi{ir

Coach Spaces Jif¢ 2= #i{iz

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #&7Y £ HLHi{iy
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces H17U {5 #i #i{ir

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces YT EIHI{i
Others (Please Specify) Al (GE%IHH)




Form No. S16-111 #2855 S16-111 4f

Proposed operating hours {52 IR 1]

BERERER R LT1000:12:008 RE2002400. 257 DR ESANRE....

....................................................................................................................................

Yes & There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
(d) Any vehicular access to ﬁ_fﬁiﬁ;ﬁiﬁ’g 2 (gﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁg%fﬁ(ﬁﬂﬁﬁq))
the site/subject building? #ﬁ@ﬁﬁ%@;ﬁzﬁgﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁéﬂgﬁgﬁ
S A HR AR [[] There isa proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)
AR ? ARt o (GHTERRIBER - MEEEA AR R )
No & [

(e) Impacts of Development Proposal {&f 3% 4& 72 51 ¥ 07 82 3%
(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures (o minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. #1FFEAYEE » 3553 B FEIH O] B RUEC DO 8 HER S B 28R
b o 75 UG B2 B R - )

M i"fgopmem the | yes 2 [ Please provide details  SE3R{iLIENS
proposal  INVOIVE | e et aas
alteration of ‘
existing bUilding? | T e
BEFRSERETT IR | et e e et et e e e nan e e
Yes & [ ] (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(G P At i P T B s A o) ot R LR O PSR ~ B - ¥ P i - A 0 e/
TG )
[] Diversion of stream ;o3 476
(i)  Does the [ ] Filling of pond
3:;:22?1811:“01% Area of filling HELHEEFE .....oovvvininn. sq.m =773 CAbout £
the operation on the Depth of filling fEEEZEE ...ooviiiniiiiiieennns m 3t DAbout £
ri__ght‘? - [] Filling of land H+
?fﬁﬁ%ﬁi%?% i Area of filling S+ HHE ......ovvvvennnnn sq.m /53 ClAbout £Y
o Depthof fillitig AR .ovvommnsasias m > OAbout
[] Excavation of land §%-}-
Area of excavation £ AT .............. sq.m 33 CJAbout &9
Depth. of excavation % 178 ..o m 2 OAbout £
No 3
On environment ${EEEE Yes & [] No A
On traffic ¥37iH Yes @& [] No & [v]
On water supply ¥tk Yes & [] No ¢
(iii) Would the | On drainage #HEK Yes @& [} No g
development On slopes ¥t Yes @& [] No K
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes *Z 7248 Yes @ [] No ¢
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact #5258 Yes & [ No Ry
{f 7% 5% B 3T # €& | Tree Felling  ER{&HIA Yes & [] No Aty
& i B A B 8§ | Visual Impact 1l 4050 o248 Yes & [] No A&
L Others (Please Specify) Hift (55%1/H) Yes & [] No 7

Part 6 (Cont’d) 55 6 35r(4#)




Form No. S16-TI1 4545 S16-111 %%

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s).
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

a1 HH R B DR SR« A0DE AR IRRIA  SHARHAAZ RS AL~ Rt i AR
EFE R RALER(E )

For tree felling, please state the number,

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(B) Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas

AL 300 3t 8 550 5245 St S R R P /3 SR U F T G

(a) Application number to which

the permission relates

BT I R

(b) Date of approval

PROIRIIEE ] seeseacsmteommmrams s (DD E/MM B/YYYY )
A4 T 10 i
REERILEIIUE ] em——cso—sm——— (DD H/MM HYYYY %)

ST 1] T A

(d) Approved use/development

CALESET R iR # i

(e) Approval conditions

BT IR

The permission does not have any approval condition

o T O] A 2 (E (IR R

Applicant has complied with all the approval conditions

PEd AT T SR IR

Applicant has not yet complied with the following approval condition(s):

thEE AT PR IR -

Reason(s) for non-compliance:

TR TIEA

(Please use separate sheets if the space above is insufficient)

LA EZER AR - 585 HaRE)

(f) Renewal period sought

BRI

(] year(s)

[] month(s) {i&F]

7 Part 6 (Cont'd 6




Form No. S16-II1 #4855 S16-111 5k

7. Justifications ¥

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application.  Use separate sheets if necessary.
HEH T AR HE T GEFR D RS H (AT - WARE » SIS HRH) -

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................




Form No. S16-IIT 7&

8. Declaration & BH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
AN o A A Gk SR O RORE + SRAC NPT BLPT (SR U ROHERN -

[ hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such malerials
to the Board’s website for bmwsing downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

A NIRRT B Gl 4% ; O Rt L A E g = R R AR N o - A A
Signature O Applicant 155 A /&4 Authorised Agent JEFZFE(CER A

Name in Block Leflers Position (if applicable)
P (EELATERSHEE) H(7 AR )
Professional Qualification(s) [ | Membér @& / [ ] Fellow of #/% H
BEEFTS (] HKIP #F#REERa / [ HKIA SSRGS /
(] HKIS F#cHatisedr /  [] HKIE & THEnhger /
[ HKILA FeRisaigsd/ [ HKIUD #&BiITEET42E
(] RPP G TR SR S5 S T
L8 Ty AP RPP

on behalf of

& -2 OO OO PP TSP TPPPE
[] Company %3] / [] Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) f#f #f§ b2 #50 (U1EEH] )
Date F]#H
............. 10/09/2024.. ... (DDIMM/YYYY H/H/4E)
Remark {#:F

The materials submitted in this application and the Board's decision on the application would be disclosed to the public.
Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the
Board considers appropriate.

EREE a}“ﬁi&mEﬁﬂﬁ)\Pfriﬁ I R A PR 7 B S B R T TR © (BB Eal Ry SNVREIUT - AR ER
BN e LS 2 B @R IR e TR R R -

Warning %45

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

(o] ATEHRAIERACEE AT+ SIS e SR AR (1 (T B R i RATBRAL SRR - BN R CRISRIRITIRE))

Statement on Personal Data Bl

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes
% B @it N FFRUCEI 8 AR LT B @R REBURTM » DRSS O s RAHBRATm TS
#% S B [YBGEELAT Iu‘i
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available lhls application for public mspu.llon and
RERIESEIEY o R ARSI A A+ AR S AR 2t AR ¢ PR
(b) facilitating cmnmumt.llmn between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

Fi{HE S AL B R RO 2 R T T -

(8]

The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph | above.

B A S R R R A 0kt slm @i et AR - DAPE Ftss 1 Rt R R -

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road North Point, Hong Kong.

FEPE (8 AZRHELRRIE () (G 486 SOFTRLE - 1135 AR HETE e 15 B T A 18 AT - AR R IR AR
W% ) SRR A B R HOH 2 A5 L A 333 rﬁ‘JLﬁJM HEETE 1S5 1l -

9 Part 8 8




Gist of Application EHEEHEEE
(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board's Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Depar tmem for general information. )
(G DL Ky ST E - Ly 38 ik T PERAEEEA L ~ Rk AR 2 R S I R R BIE
ik R R R R AR At — 2R -
Application No. (For Official Use Only) (uﬁﬁi]tﬂﬁjk{;fﬁﬂ)
HH G it
Location/address D.D. 83 Lot 1406 S.B ss.1 S.A, 1406 S.B ss.1 RP, 1406 S.B ss.2 RP, 1406 S.B 5.3 RP,
R/ Hirhk 1406 S.B RP, 1407 S.A RP, 1407 RP (Part) and adjoining government land,
San Uk Tsuen, Lung Yeuk Tau, Fanling, New Territories.
W SR R TR B A SR ATy 834 ER 55 140658 BT R 56 /N ERA ST ER.
514065 BIrELER /Ny ERARER - 5514069 BoT B2/ oy EEBRER -
B8 140657 BST EREE3/ )N ERBRER » 5514065k By EXBRER  BE14075RASTERBRER »
EE14075R 5 B (B ) BB HBIBUR Lt
Site area sq. m F 753 M About 4
P —— 511.38 q :
(includes Government land of 1 $5 B JiF - # 31.17 sq. m 2 sl M About )
Pla_n
i S/NE-LYT/19
FE AR IR 5% B e o T K 48
Zoning
iﬁl (i j
Village Type Development
ol R BN
Type of ' M  Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
Applieatian (R A MBI PR 5 250
M Year(s) 3 [J Month(s) H
[0 Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
(T SRR 5 i 6 BACAZ KR, s EGAY P 2/ 4 Fre ) L A5 T 46 oy 0]
O] Year(s) 4 [ Month(s) H
Applied use/
development
B 5 PR AR/ B
Temporary Private Car Park with office and storage room
(For a period of 3 years)
ERIRFAA IS E S AN = R = (R HH3EF)

For Form No. S.16-111 #t5#%5E S.16-111 5




Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces &7 £ H3{ Hifir
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 7 £ 5 H(i7
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 557U 15 Hi; 7 Hifiz

Others (Please Specify) HAtf (Z5%108)

i) Gross floor area sq.m F5M Plot Ratio Hif#[L#%2
l :
et o | Domestc 00 About £ ClAbout 49
i%ﬁtti £H 0 Not more than CNot more than
ERE DS ENEJIN
Non-domestic 65.15 M About £ 0.13  MAbout 4y
JEFH [0 Not more than ONot more than
EEDN ELN
i) No. of blocks Domestic
RS *H
Non-domestic
FFEH 5
iii) Building height/No. | Domestic S5
of storeys £ H m 3%
@ﬁ%%]ﬁ/@ﬁﬁ [ (Not more than 25 %)
Storeys(s) &
[0 (Not more than 7~ 25 5%)
Non-domestic o
IR 3 b
[J (Not more than ~Z51%)
1 Storeys(s) [&
[J (Not more than “RZ&j%)
iv) Site coverage
FE R 12.74 % About %Y
(v) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {5HE{7 48%L 7
spaces and loading / '
unloading spaces Private Car Parking Spaces FA%% B8 2 (5m x 2.5m)
gﬁ%}%im%ﬁ Motorcycle Parking Spaces # BB

S (Tmx 3.5m)

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys
AR AL P R AR

Taxi Spaces HYJ-+-Hifir
Coach Spaces Jif€ #iE = Hi{iL

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces™ 8% {5 e Hi(ir
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces th7d £ Hi{is
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces 1% £ i Hi{if
Others (Please Specify) HAfr (55%1/EH)

11

For Form No. S.16-111 ft#&%EE S.16-111 §%




Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents ¥EAZHVEHI] - 488 & S0

Plans and Drawings I

Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 48 43%mEEE 76 5 a%st 8l
Block plan(s) 8517 & &

Floor plan(s) 1%5=Z i [#

Sectional plan(s) #&# [

Elevation(s) 7715 [#l

Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development HE 7<% & AN &k IE A
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) [Es5a 4l /@S

Others (please specify) At (F53F0H )
Location Plan and Routing Plan

Chinese  English

Hr3C X

o ]

obooooooo
KOOOODOOog

Reports 3458

Planning Statement/Justifications #5 #1 4 55/F

Environmental assessmcnt (noise, air and/or water pollutions)
PRIREETAL (mEa ~ R BOKEYT S )

Traffic impact asscssment (on vehicles) FEHEHY AT 2B RS

Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) FE{T AV 38 2800
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Dear Mr Ngan,

We reply to TD' s comments, please find the enclosed document for your reference.
Thank You !

Regards,
H.Y.Pang
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S.16 Application No. A/NE-LYT/836

We reply to TD' s comments

1. The roads near the application site are mainly used by residents of the nearby
San Uk Tsuen, which has approximately 40 to 60 vehicles. During peak hours,
about 20 to 30 vehicles use the road for entry and exit, while we only have 1 to
2 vehicles entering and exiting daily, totaling around 3 to 4 trips per day. At the
intersection, a left turn leads to Sha Tau Kok Road towards Sha Tau Kok, and
another right turn leads to Sha Tau Kok Road towards Fanling. Approximately
270 meters drive along, there is another road (Ma Sik Road). All of these roads
are not busy road section, and there are other connecting roads available for
traffic diversion. Therefore, our vehicle entries and exits do not impact the
nearby traffic.

2. Please refer to the plans.

3. We will arrange for staff to manage vehicle entry and exit to ensure that
vehicles do not queue outside. If necessary, we will move the gate further back.

4. We will install signboards and warning devices at the entrance and exit to
remind pedestrians to be aware of vehicle entry and exit.

5. We will seek comment form the responsible party.

6. Noted with thanks.
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S.16 Application No. A/NE-LYT/836

We reply to TD' s comments

l.
2.

Please refer to the plans.
Regardless of day or night, if we have vehicle entry and exit at the application
site, we will always have staff managing the vehicle access to ensure safety.

We reply to Sha Tin, Tai Po and North District Planning Office of Planning
Department' s comments

1.

had

We are primarily applying for use as a parking lot and office. The storage room
has existence for a long time and is owned and used by the owner, so it is
included in the application as well.

The office contains some documents and materials from a logistics company,
while the storage room holds some old furniture and miscellaneous items, as
well as some garde ing tools and small repair tools.

We are open 24 hours a day, Monday to Sunday, including public holidays.

No "demolition, maintenance, repair, cleaning, painting or other workshop
activities" will be carried out on application site.

The application site has been used for its current purpose for many years
without receiving any complaints or experiencing any incidents.

The site i1s located near Sha Tau Kok Road, and our vehicles have not affected
nearby traffic.

We only operate as a parking lot and do not engage in vehicle repairs, so there
1s minimal impact on the environment.

The site is equipped with drainage channels, allowing us to collect rainwater
and ensure there is no flooding.

The application site serves solely as a parking lot and does not involve any
wastewater that needs to be treated.

Regarding fire safety, we ensure that suitable fire safety facilities are installed
to meet the satisfaction of the Fire Services Department.

The application site is situated in a rural development area, where using it as a
parking lot is feasible. If it cannot be used as a parking lot, then all rural
development sites in other villages in the New Territories should similarly be
disapproved. We kindly ask you to consider this carefully.
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Dear Mr Ngan,

We reply to department' s comments
Thank You !

Regards,
H.Y.Pang



We reply to TD' s comment

. Please refer to the enclosed plan.

We reply to Lands Department' s comment

. We understand that the application site is comprises Schedule Agricultural Lots
held under the Block Government Lease, however, according to the current
information from the Planning Department, it is classified as land for village
type development zone. We acknowledge that no structures can be built
without permission, so we now wish to regularize the existing structures on the
application site through a planning application. At the same time, we
understand that no right of access via Government land (GL) is granted to the
site, since the application site is located next to a road that is publicly used, so
we access the application site at the aforementioned location.

. We understand that there are unauthorized structures on the private land, and
we now wish to regularize these structures through a planning application. We
are also willing to apply for a waiver from the relevant authorities. If the Lands
Department determines that we need to remove the structures, we can remove
Structure (B to E) from the planning application and only retain Structure A as
an office.

We understand that occupying government land without prior approval is
illegal, which is why we wish to address these issues through a planning
application. If the Lands Department deems it necessary for us to return the
relevant area to the government, we can relocate the structures and the
enclosed area to the private land.

. If the Lands Department determines that the structures on the private land must
be removed, we are willing to remove Structures (B to E) from the application
site while retaining Structure A, as Structure A has always been present at that
location for many years.

. We currently wish to regularize the structures within the application site
through a planning application. We hope to apply for a short term waiver to
allow these structures to remain in the application site. However, if the relevant
authorities do not grant this, we would like to retain only Structure A as an
office and seek a short term waiver for Structure A from the relevant
authorities.

. We understand and kindly request that you convey the relevant situation to the
Lands Department



ting—out Ar€a

NN
/.
N

/R

11X
+

,']_
/!

A
1.0 +AL/
e N | \®

Legends :

777} 5 Parking space for Light Goods Vehicle

(7m x 3.5m) for each

=] 2 Parking space for Private Car

(5m x 2.5m) for each

£ s A =

CHUO WANG SURVEY SERVICES COMPANY

RO N A

1:500

Survey Sheet No. :
3-SW-8A

Date :
19-11-2024

Figure No.:

RP/15




ting—out Ar€a

NN
/.
RN

/R

_ Legends :
%)
/ i 5 Parking space for Light Goods Vehicle
(7m x 3.5m) for each
218 == 2 Parking space for Private Car
re’| r (5m x 2.5m) for each

£ 3B @M 2 K OB 4N =A™
CHUO WANG SURVEY SERVICES COMPANY |

Survey Sheet No. :
3-SW-8A

Date :
19-11-2024

Figure No.:

RP/16




ROUTING PLAN

_—

ting—out Ar€a

NN
/.
N

/R

\/
_ Legends :
o
i 777 5 Parking space for Light Goods Vehicle
(7m x 3.5m) for each
218 == 2 Parking space for Private Car
re’| r (5m x 2.5m) for each
é '-jIL\ 5,E‘IJ % Hﬁ ﬁ _/L;\ Ej Scale':I <0 Surv;yss\;lveeet:o.:
CHUO WANG SURVEY SERVICES COMPANY ' o
Date : Figure No.:
19-11-2024 RP/17




ting—out Ar€a

N
/.
N

/R

Legends :

(7m x 3.5m) for each

11X
+

re’| r (5m x 2.5m) for each

777} 5 Parking space for Light Goods Vehicle

=] 2 Parking space for Private Car

£ B WM 2 K OB 4N =A™
CHUO WANG SURVEY SERVICES COMPANY |

Survey Sheet No. :
3-SW-8A

Date :
19-11-2024

Figure No.:

RP/18




Appendix 11 of
RNTPC Paper No. A/NE-LYT/836B

Similar S.16 Applications in the vicinity of the Application Site
within “Village Type Development” zones
on the approved Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South OZP No. S/INE-LYT/19
in the Past Five Years

Approved Applications

N Date of
Application No. Uses/Development Consideration
A/NE-LYT/710™ Proposed Temporary Pupllc Vehicle Park (Private Car) 20.9.2019
for a Period of 3 Years
Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container
- 1]
AINE-LYT/755 Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years 1.4.2022
Temporary Private Car Park (Private Car and Light 6.5.2022
- 2]
AINE-LYT/760 Goods Vehicle) for a Period of 3 Years (Revoked on 6.8.2023)
Temporary Private Car Park (Private Car and Light
- 2]
ANE-LYT/B13 Goods Vehicle) for a Period of 3 Years 15.3.2024
Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container
- [
AINE-LYT/824 Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years 20.9.2024

111 Applications No. A/NE-LYT/710, 755 and 824 are covering the same site.
21 Applications No. A/NE-LYT/760 and 813 are covering the same site.



Appendix I11 of
RNTPC Paper No. A/NE-LYT/836B

Government Departments’ General Comments

Traffic

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):

* no comment on the application from traffic engineering perspective; and
* her advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Comments of the Chief Highways Engineer/New Territories East, Highways Department
(CHE/NTE, HyD):

* no comment on the application from highways maintenance perspective; and

* his advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Environment

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):

* no objection to the application from environmental planning perspective;

* there is no environmental complaint case related to the Site in the past three years; and

* his advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN,
DSD):

* no objection to the application from public drainage perspective;

* should the application be approved, conditions should be included to request the applicant
to submit and implement a drainage proposal for the Site to ensure that it will not cause
adverse drainage impact to the adjacent area, and the implemented drainage facilities on the
Site shall be maintained at all times during the planning approval period; and

*  her advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Fire Safety

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):

* no in-principle objection to the application subject to fire service installations (FSIs) and
water supplies for firefighting being provided to his satisfaction; and

* his advisory comments are at Appendix IV.



Landscape

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department
(CTP/UD&L, PlanD):

* the Site falls within “Village Type Development” zone which is a non-landscape sensitive
zoning and no significant landscape impact arising from the applied use is anticipated.

Building Matters

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department
(CBS/NTW, BD):

*  no objection to the application; and

* his advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Other Departments

The following government departments have no objection to/no comment on the application:

(@) Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation (DAFC);
(b) District Officer (North), Home Affairs Department (DO(N), HAD);

(c) Project Manager (North), Civil Engineering and Development Department (PM(N),
CEDD);

(d) Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD);
(e) Director of Electrical & Mechanical Services (DEMS); and
()  Commissioner of Police (C of P).



(a)

(b)

(©)

Appendix 1V of
RNTPC Paper No. A/NE-LYT/836B

Recommended Advisory Clauses

to resolve any land issues relating to the proposed use with the Lands Department (LandsD) and
the concerned owner(s) of the application site (the Site);

the permission is given to the development/use and structures under application. It does not
condone any other development/uses and structures which currently occur on the Site but not
covered by the application. Immediate action should be taken to discontinue such
development/use and remove such structures not covered by the permission;

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/North (DLO/N), LandsD that:

(i)

(i)

(i)

(iv)

(v)

the Site comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under the Block Government Lease
which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without the prior
approval of the Government. No right of access via Government land (GL) is granted to
the Site;

there are unauthorised structures erected on the private lots within and outside the Site.
Erection of unauthorised structures should not be encouraged. The lot owners/applicant
should immediately rectify the lease breaches and his office reserves the rights to take
necessary lease enforcement action against the breaches without further notice;

the GL within the Site has been fenced off and illegally occupied without any permission.
Any occupation of GL without Government’s prior approval is an offence under the Land
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Cap. 28). His office reserves the rights to take
necessary land control action against the illegal occupation of GL without further notice;

the lot owners/applicant shall either (i) remove the unauthorised structures not covered by
the planning application immediately; or (ii) include the unauthorised structures in the
planning application for the further consideration by the relevant departments and, subject
to the approval of the Town Planning Board to the planning application which shall have
reflected the rectification or amendment as aforesaid required, apply to his office for Short
Term Waiver (STW) and Short Term Tenancy (STT) to permit the structures erected/to be
erected and occupation of GL. The STW/STT will be considered by the Government in
its capacity as a landlord and there is no guarantee that they will be approved. The STW
and STT, if approved, will be on whole lot basis and subject to such terms and conditions
including the payment of back-dated waiver fee/rent from the first date of the erection of
the unauthorised structures/occupation of GL as well as administrative fee as considered
appropriate by LandsD. In addition, LandsD reserves the right to take enforcement action
against the lot owners for any breach of the lease conditions, including the breaches already
in existence or to be detected at any point of time in future and land control action for any
unlawful occupation of GL. Given the proposed use is temporary in nature, only erection
of temporary structures will be considered; and

noting that part of the Site is the subject of a Small House grant application being
processing, the lot owner/applicant will be required to demolish any structure(s) within the
lot(s) and cancel the STW before execution of the licence documents should the concerned
Small House grant application be approved;



(d)

(€)

(M

(9)

to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that the vehicular access
between the Site and Sha Tau Kok Road — Lung Yeuk Tau is not managed by the Transport
Department (TD). The applicant should seek comments from the responsible party;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways
Department (CHE/NTE, HyD) that:

()  the access arrangement of the Site should be commented and approved by TD; and

(i) adequate drainage measures shall be provided to prevent surface water running from the
Site to the nearby public road and drains;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that the applicant
should comply with all environmental protection/pollution ordinances, and follow the
requirements of the revised “Code of Practice on Handling Environmental Aspects of Temporary
Uses and Open Storage Sites” issued by the Environmental Protection Department (EPD) in
order to minimise any possible environmental nuisances;

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department
(CE/MN, DSD) that:

()  the Site is within an area where connection to existing public sewerage network is available
in the vicinity. Should the applicant choose to connect his proposed sewerage systems to
DSD’s networks, he shall furnish DSD with his connection proposal for agreement. After
obtaining such agreement, the applicant shall submit a duly completed Form HBP1 with a
cross cheque covering the technical audit fee and a plan showing the details of the proposed
connection works to Mainland North Division of DSD for formal application for the
required connection. Upon DSD’s acceptance of the connection application, the applicant
shall carry out proposed connection works in accordance with DSD’s Standard Drawings
at the resources of the applicant. EPD should be consulted regarding the sewage
treatment/disposal facilities for the proposed use; and

(i)  the applicant should note the following general requirements in the drainage proposal:
»  surface channel with grating covers should be provided along the site boundary;

e adrainage plan should be provided clearly showing the size, levels and routes of the
proposed drainage. The details (invert level, gradient, general sections etc.) of the
proposed drain/surface channel, catchpits and the discharge structure shall be
provided;

*  the cover levels of proposed channels should be flushed with the existing adjoining
ground level;

e acatchpit with covers should be provided where there is a change of direction of the
channel/drain. The details of the catchpit with covers shall be provided;

e catchpits with sand trap shall be provided at the outlets of the proposed drainage
system. The details of the catchpit with sand trap should be provided,;

* the applicant should check and ensure that the existing drainage downstream to which
the proposed connection will be made have adequate capacity and satisfactory
condition to cater for the additional discharge from the Site. The applicant should
also ensure that the flow from the Site will not overload the existing drainage system;



* the applicant is reminded that where walls are erected or kerbs are laid along the
boundary of the same, peripheral channels should be provided on both sides of the
walls or kerbs, and/or adequate openings should be provided at the walls/kerbs to
allow existing overland flow passing through the Site to be intercepted by the drainage
system of the Site with details to be agreed by DSD, unless justified not necessary;

e the applicant is reminded that all existing flow paths as well as the run-off falling onto
and passing through the Site should be intercepted and disposed of via proper
discharge points. The applicant shall also ensure that no works, including any site
formation works, shall be carried out as may adversely interfere with the free flow
condition of the existing drains, channels and watercourses on or in the vicinity of the
Site any time during or after the works;

e the proposed drainage works, whether within or outside the Site, should be
constructed and maintained properly by the applicant and rectified if it is found to be
inadequate or ineffective during operation at his/her own expense;

»  for works to be undertaken outside the lot boundary, the applicant should obtain prior
consent and agreement from DLO/N, LandsD and/or relevant private lot owners;

* the applicant should make good all the adjacent affected areas upon the completion
of the drainage works;

* the applicant should allow all time free access for the Government and its agent to
conduct site inspection on his completed drainage works;

e the applicant and the successive lot owners should allow connections from the
adjacent lots to the completed drainage works on GL when so required; and

*  photos should be submitted clearly showing the current conditions of the area around
the Site, the existing drainage/flowpaths around the Site, the proposed drainage from
the Site to the downstream existing watercourse and the existing watercourse at about
20m intervals. The viewing point of each photo should also be indicated on a plan;

(h)  to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that:

(i)

(i)

in consideration of the design/nature of the proposal, fire services installations (FSIs) are
anticipated to be required. Therefore, the applicant is advised to submit relevant layout
plans incorporated with the proposed FSls to this Department for approval;

* the layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions and nature of
occupancy; and

*  the location of where the proposed FSI to be installed should be clearly marked on
the layout plans; and

the applicant is reminded that if the proposed structures are required to comply with the
Buildings Ordinance (BO) (Cap. 123), detailed fire service requirements will be
formulated upon receipt of formal submission of general building plans. If there is electric
vehicle charging station involved, the requirement of Fireman’s Emergency Switch for
reference (Attachment 1); and



(i)

to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that:

(i)

(if)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and
emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the Building
(Planning) Regulation (B(P)R) respectively;

the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide and its permitted
development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R at building
plan submission stage;

for unauthorised building works (UBWs) erected on leased land, enforcement action may
be taken by BD to effect their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement
policy against UBWs as and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval
should not be construed as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBWs on the
Site under BO;

any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other uses
are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of B(P)R;

the applicant’s attention is also drawn to the provision under regulation 40 of the Building
(Standards of Sanitary Fitments, Plumbing, Drainage Works and Latrines) Regulations in
respect of disposal of surface water; and

detailed checking under BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage.



Attachment 1

Requirements for the Fireman’s Emergency Switch

A fireman’s emergency switch conforming EMSD’s Code of Practice
shall be provided to cut off the power supply of all EV charging facilities
within the car parking facilities.

The switch shall be situated in a conspicuous position, yet out of reach of
the public in general. Thus, switch(es) provided at vehicle entrance(s)
shall be positioned no more than 3m but not less than 2.5 from ground
level. Where more than one fireman’s emergency switch is installed on
any one building, such switches shall be clearly marked to distinguish
one from another.

In case the switch is installed at a location other than the vehicle entrance,
notice plate(s) shall be provided at conspicuous location(s) of vehicle
entrance(s) acceptable to the Director of Fire Services to indicate the
location of fireman’s emergency switch.

The ‘ON’ and ‘OFF’ position of the fireman’s emergency switch shall be
conventional (i.e. push upward — ‘OFF’; push downward — ‘ON’) and
clearly indicated by lettering legible to a person standing on the ground
at the intended site.

The switch is to be affixed on a board approximately 300 mm long by
250 mm wide, which is painted white and edged with a 50 mm red
border. The inscription ‘EV CHARGING FACILITIES - FIREMAN’S
SWITCH’ in English is to be painted on the top and ‘“EEE)E 7t B
- JHPG EBREEY in Chinese at the bottom of the board in black. The

switch is to be positioned in the middle of the board.
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OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group ElRestricted OPrevent Copy

From: ~

Sent: 2024-11-07 Z2HiVD 03:44:05

To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: A/NE-LYT/836 DD 83 San Uk Tsuen

A/NE-LYT/836

Lots 1406 S.B ss.1 S.A, 1406 S.B ss.1 RP, 1406 S.B ss.2 RP, 1406 S.B ss.3 RP, 1406 S.B
RP, 1407 S.A. RP and 1407 RP (Part) in D.D. 83 and Adjoining Government L.and, San Uk
Tsuen, Lung Yuek Tau, Fanling

Site area: About 511.38sg.m Includes Government Land of about 31.17sq.m

Zoning: "VTD"

Applied use:7 Private Vehicle Park with Office and Storage Room

Dear TPB Members,

This is not village parking for residents but a commercial/brownfield operation with a number
of structures and not compatible with the “V' zone.

Members should check the plans.

Mary Mulvihill
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